CLARIFICATIONS TO CALL FOR PROPOSALS 

Reference: EuropeAid/131-645/M/ACT/EG
Question 1:
How can we demonstrate that we are operational in Egypt?
Answer 1:
Please refer to article 2.1.1 fourth bullet point "eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. The eligible applicant should have its headquarter or an operational office in Egypt
Question 2: 
Is there any target village in each of the three selected Governorates? If so, is it possible to undertake action in other locations?

Answer 2: 
Please refer to article 2.1.3 "Eligible Actions: Location section" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011, which contains the list of villages.
Question 3: 
Are private companies eligible for this call?
Answer 3: 
Yes, in accordance with article 2.1.1 second bullet point "eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. Private sector companies are eligible.
Question 4: 
Are international organizations such as UN agencies eligible as grant applicants or partners?

Answer 4: 
Yes, in accordance with article 2.1.1 second bullet point "eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. UN agencies are eligible.
Question 5: 
Are public sector operators such as the Water Management Research Institute, Ministry of Irrigation and Water Resources eligible as grant applicants or partners?

Answer 5: 
Please refer to article 2.1.1 "Eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. All conditions thereon must be fulfilled. The Ministry of Irrigation and Water Resources is not eligible as it is merely represents the same legal entity as the Ministry of Agriculture and Land reclamation, namely the Government of Arab Republic of Egypt.
Question 6: 
How the villages are pre-selected?

Answer 6: 
Please refer to the revised guidelines, article 2.1.3 "Eligible Actions: Location section" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011, which contains the list of villages.
Question 7:
If the grant is a multidisciplinary and covers all areas of rural development within one village can it exceed the maximum of 1.5 million Euros?
Answer 7: 
No, as per article 1.3 "Financial allocation provided by the contracting authority" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011.
Question 8: 
With reference to the above mentioned Call for Proposal, it is noted in Annex J that “Taxes, including VAT are not eligible, therefore, they will be considered as part of the estimated total accepted costs of the action for the purpose of co-financing provided the Beneficiary (or, where applicable, its partners) can prove it cannot reclaim them.”. The guidelines for applicants mention that “Any grant requested under this Call for Proposal must be limited 90% of the total eligible costs of the action”, however it does not specify the limit of the total accepted costs of the action. Could you please clarify what the maximum EC contribution on accepted costs is under this call for proposals?

Answer 8: 
According to article 1.3 "Financial allocation provided by the contracting authority" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011, when taxes are included in the proposal budget, the maximum percentage of contribution that can be requested is 89% of the estimated total accepted costs.
Question 9: 
There is a difference between the maximum amount that can be financed: it is 90% at Page 7 of the latest version of the call for proposal, while is 95% at page 28 of the corrected latest version of the application form. Which one is correct? 90 or 95%?

Answer 9: 
The correct percentage is 90% of the total eligible cost as per article 1.3 "Financial allocation provided by the contracting authority" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011.
Question 10:
At Page 8 of the Call for proposal (point 2.1.1) it is difficult to get the picture of the whole profile of a potential participant entity (Partner or Applicant) since is demanded at the same time that it must be: 

1. a legal person AND

2. non profit making AND

3. private entity AND

4. non governmental organisation, public sector operators, local authorities, farmers’ associations.

Can you please provide us an example of an entity that can fit at the same time all these characteristics especially how the point 3 can fit with point 4 (private entity = public sector)?

Answer 10: 
This has been clarified in article 2.1.1 "Eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. A private sector operator is eligible, but the action funded may not be for profit. 
Question 11: 
Can it be considered as be operational an institution that has operated since few years in Egypt implementing/executing technical cooperation projects financed also by other donors and having a momentary office at Egyptian institutions?

Answer 11:
The specific details of that organization previous experience have to be provided to the evaluation committee, which will assess that in accordance with article 2.1.1 "Eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011.
Question 12:
A private company making no profit within the specific project activities where it is involved can be a partner of the project, e.g. as provider of specific services (applied research, specific experts, or making available its own labs) to implement a specific activity in the project and just covering its costs through the project funds?

Answer 12: 
Yes, in accordance with article 2.1.2 "Partnerships and eligibility of partners" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. Private companies are eligible. 
Question 13: 
A department of an Egyptian ministry can be the applicant?

Answer 13: 
No, see answer to question 5.
Question 14:
Are the private profit making entities eligible if all the direct financial profits return in the project? A private entity has to submit a proof of a non-profit organization?

Answer 14:
Yes, private profit making entities are eligible if the action's financial surplus is reinvested in the project. The action my not be for profit or include commercial activities as per article 2.1.3 "Eligible actions: actions for which an application may be made" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. The proof referred to in the question is therefore not necessary.
Question 15:
What do you mean by "commercial activities of organizations" as ineligible action?  If we plan to develop small and medium enterprises in agricultural production or if we plan to work on marketing of agroproducts (as specify in the type of activities eligible in the area 2, page 5 of 19), is it consider as commercial activities of organization?

Answer 15:
Please note that commercial activities refer to profit making activities. According to EU rules, grants may not have the purpose or the effect of producing a profit for the beneficiary. Profit is defined as: a surplus of receipts over the costs incurred by the beneficiary when the request is made for final payment. Actions that do not generate profit are therefore eligible.
Question 16:
Can microcredit be a tool of agricultural conditionality, if the credit can only be obtained considering certain agricultural good practices; in other words, can you consider that credit installs the necessary conditionality required in the call?
Answer 16: 
No, microfinance/credit is not allowed under this call.
Question 17: 
The minimum percentage for all applicants is 50% of the total estimated eligible costs of the action means that at least 50% of the total amount of the project has to be kept and used by the applicant?

Answer 17:
The requested contribution from the contracting authority must cover at least 50% of the total estimated costs of the action, i.e. if you plan to propose an action for an estimated cost of 500,000 Euros, the minimum contribution you can request from the Contracting Authority will be 250,000 Euros (50% of the estimate total cost). The difference between the total cost of the action and the amount requested from the Contracting Authority must be financed from the applicant's or partners' own resources, or from sources other than the European Union budget or the European Development Fund. Please refer to article 1.3 Financial allocation provided by the contracting authority of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011. Any request for contribution below 50% of the total estimated costs will be deemed ineligible.
Question 18:
The word village in English corresponds to  قريه  in Arabic, and the villages have smaller satellites linked to them called in Arabic عزبه   While submitting our solution should we adopt: 
· The village and all its satellites counted as one village

· Or the village is counted alone, and each satellite is counted alone

 Answer 18: 
The village and its satellites are counted as one unit
Question 19:
Given that the project aims at piloting the conditional incentive based approach, is it possible to include a micro-grant and/or micro-finance scheme utilizing the project’s funds? If not, will the contracting authority provide such funding under a different component?

Answer 19:
No, sub-grants and micro-finance are not allowed under this call
Question 20:
How large is the target pilot area(s) in terms of size and number of inhabitants? This information is important for project scoping purposes.

Answer 20: 
See answer to question 2  

Question 21:
Is an Egyptian public executive authority an eligible partner as a public sector operator?

Answer 21:
Yes, in accordance with article 2.1.1 second bullet point "eligibility of applicants: who may apply" of the revised guidelines published on 02/11/2011: local authorities are entitled to apply. Therefore, Egyptian public executive authorities are eligible, with the exception of ministerial departments as well as entities under their control.
Question 22:
According to the Full Application Form (page 9), the applicant has to express the cost of the action in Egyptian Pound. However, in the budget form (in the provided column), the applicant is asked to express the cost in Euro. Does the applicant have to express the cost in Egyptian Pound or in Euro? Does the applicant use the same currency in both the application and the budget form?

Answer 22:
This has been corrected in the revised guidelines and its annexes (Corrigendum 3). The budget has to be expressed in Euro.

Question 23:
Paragraph 1.3: the sentence ‘The minimum percentage for all applicants is 50% of the total estimated eligible costs of the action’ means that at least 50% of the total amount of the project has to be kept and used by the applicant?

Answer 23:
See answer to question 17.

Question 24:
Paragraph 2.1.1: The applicant and partner have to satisfy some characteristics in order to be eligible among others: have to be private with no direct financial profit or be specific type such as: non-governmental organisations, public sector operators, local authorities, farmers’ associations and higher education establishments. It is also necessary that they have the headquarters or are operational in Egypt. I would like to know exactly what is meant by being operational: it is enough to have worked in Egypt and have constant collaborations and exchanges with Egyptians stakeholders? It is necessary to attach letters of Egyptian entities we are in collaboration with?

Answer 24:
In accordance with article 2.1.1 fourth bullet point "Eligibility of the applicants: who may apply" the eligible grant applicant should have its headquarter or an operational office in Egypt. As for the partner according to article 2.1.2 "Partnerships and eligibility of partners" should also satisfy the same criterion. Operational office would imply the existence of a permanent office with staff in charge of activities in Egypt.
Question 25:
I would like to know if micro credit/micro finance activities are eligible under the Call for proposals reference EuropeAid/131-645/M/ACT/EG.

Answer 25:
See answer to question 19.
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